Amended to include Schedule E of Bylaw 1023, 2018 - Fees Rates and Charges

MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS

BY-LAW NO. 779, 2009

A By-law of the Municipality of the Crowsnest Pass, in the Province of Alberta, to
amend Schedule “A” (a tariff for sewer rates) of Bylaw No. 579, 2002, a bylaw of

the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass, in the Province of Alberta, RESPECTING A
SEWAGE SERVICE CHARGE AND REGULATING THE DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE AND
THE DISCHARGE OF LIQUIDS AND WASTE INTO THE MUNICIPAL SEWERAGE
SYSTEM.

The Council of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled,
hereby enacts as follows:

That SCHEDULE “A” of Bylaw No. 579, 2002 be amended as follows:

SCHEDULE "A" FEES

The fees for Sewer Services shall be SEVENTY-THREE (73%) PERCENT of
the fee charged for Water Services plus a flat fee of 1.45 per month per
account.

Description of Charges

Type Minimum Sewer Rate Water Rates — Bylaw 560, 2001 Schedule B
S1 Residential | $16.05 Mthly - $32.10 Bi- Monthly W1| Minimum Water Rate:

73% of W1 plus $1.45/mnth/account $20.00 Monthly — $40.00 Bi-Monthly
S2 Commercial | $16.05 Monthly - $32.10 Bi-Monthly W2 | Minimum Water Rate:

73% of W2 plus $1.45/mnth/account $20.00 Monthly — $40.00 Bi-Monthly

Bylaw 571, 2002

S3 Commercial | (Minimum Commercial Rate X 2): W3 | Water Rate (Minimum Commercial Rate X 2):
$30.65 Month- $61.30 Bi-Monthly $40.00 Monthly — $80.00 Bi-Monthly
73% of W3 plus $1.45/mnth/account Bylaw 571, 2002

S4 Commercial | (Minimum Commercial Rate X 4): W4 | Water Rate (Minimum Commercial Rate X 4):
$59.85 Monthly - $119.70 Bi-Monthly $80.00 Monthly — $160.00 Bi-Monthly

73% of W4 plus $1.45/mnth/account

S9 Commercial| (1/3 X Minimum Commercial Water Rate) | W9 | Water Rate (1/3 X Min. Commercial Water Rate)
X 73% X (Units/Rooms/Per Bed) X (Units/Rooms/Per Bed)

73% of W9 plus $1.45/mnth/account The rates shall be no less than the W1 Residential rate

Bylaw 587, 2002
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Description of Type

Type Description

S1/W1 Residential | Single Family Residence

S2/W2 Commercial | Banks and Credit Unions
Garages

Chiropractor’s Clinic

Library

Confectionary

Offices

Dentist Clinic

Pharmacy

Doctor’s Clinic

Places of Worship

Exercise Clubs/Fitness Centre
Service Stations

Fast Food Services/Snack Bars
Small Retail Store

Funeral Home

Theater

Lumber Yard (added Bylaw 571, 2002)

S3/wW3 Commercial | Faprication, Manufacturing, Machining and Welding Shop
Forestry Office

Large Retail Stores (over 6,000 Sq.Ft.)

Meeting Place/Halls (Nippon Institute)

(Lumber Yard) (deleted Bylaw 571, 2002)

Provincial Building

Restaurants

S4/W4 Commercial | Campgrounds/Recreation Parks

Car Wash

Coin Laundry

Laundromat

Places of Entertainment/Licensed Areas
Schools

S9/W9 Commercial Cabins/Lodges

Hospital

Manufactured Home Parks (Trailer Parks)
Motels/Hotels

Nursing Home

Residential Apartment Buildings

Seniors Lodge

In the event there is more than one business operating out of one location, the higher of
the applicable water rate will apply.
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BYLAW NO. 779, 2009
Page 3 of 3

Bylaw No. 779, 2009 takes effect May 1, 2009

Read a first time this__5th  day of May  2009.

Read a second time this _19th day of May 2009.

Read a third and final time, this __19th day of _ May 2009.

MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS

JOHN IRWIN
Mayor

QOQM)OW O. LUNDY
Chief Administrative Officer

ORIGINAL SIGNED
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